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FOREWORD

This bulletin deals with the methods used in apportioning the
equalization fund. It gives the procedures used in calculating the
amounts due each district. It is hoped that the data presented and
the procedures used will serve to answer many questions concerning
the administration of the equalization law. You are invited to study
this bulletin so that you may share with us your experiences in any
attempt at further improvement in the equalization law. It is our
hope, as you well know, that a larger number of districts may partici-
pate in the equalization fund as our total state appropriations in-
crease, and that, through the increase in the equalization fund, we
may be able to provide more adequate school services for all the chil-
dren of the Commonwealth.

This bulletin was prepared by J. D. Falls, Chief of the Burean of
Finance.

JoHN KFrEp WILLIAMS
Superintendent Public Instruction

October, 1946
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THE APPROPRIATION, DISTRIBUTION AND. ADMINISTRA-
TION OF THE STATE EQUALIZATION FUND FOR
THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF KENTUCKY

Tt is a truism known to every thinking citizen of Kentucky, that
there are wide differentials in the amounts of recurring revenue back
of each pupil in the various school districts of the State. These dif-
ferences are due largely to the variations in assessed valuations and
the rates of the tax levies in the different school districts. To illus-
trate, each census child in Woodford County, 1944-45, had $10,717 of
assessed wealth behind him, while the tax rate was only 30 cents on
the $100. At the same time, each census child in Clinton County had
only $408 behind him, and the tax rate was 75 cents which was then
the legal maximum limit for general purposes. For that year, the
mean average amount of assessed property for all the 257 independent
and county school districts, was $2,267 with a range of $10,309. Thus,
most of the less able county districts were putting forth two and a
half times more fiscal effort than the more wealthy Woodford County
district, and yet, they were collecting less per child. Obviously the
children living in the richer districts have much better educational
opportunities than those living in the less able districts. Therefore,
knowing these conditions existed, the citizens of the State determined
to make some amends.

In the year ending June 30, 1941, each school district received
only $12.33 for each census child (from six to seventeen years of age
mclusive) within its jurisdiction, which was the only state aid then

available, other ‘than that received from the Federal Government for

vocational programs. So, in November, 1941 an amendment to the
State Constitution received a favorable vote of the people, to permit
the distribution of not more than ten per cent of the Common School
Fund on bases other than per census. This enabled the 1942 General
Assembly to make an appropriation and enact legislation to set up an
equalization law whereby the less able school districts could receive
additional aid from State sources.

The first equalization fund so appropriated was for the school
year of 1942-43, which amounted to $400,000, and was distributed to
SIX independent and thirty-three county districts; in 1943-44, the
Eln_lomlt was $400,000, and was distributed to five indepehdent and
t}_lll‘ty-two county districts; in 1944-45, the amount was $1,500,000 and
distributed to eighteen independent and sixty county distriets; in
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1945-46, the amount was $1,500,000 and distributed to twelve inde.
pendent and fifty-seven county districts; and for the school year of
1946-47, the amount is $1,850,000 distributed to thirty-nine independ-
ent and fifty-one county districts. Table 1 shows a detailed tabuls.
tion of these data for the five years the equalization law has been in
force.

Table 1

Table Showing Total Average Daily Membership, Net and Adjusted Re-
curring Revenue, Actual Equalization Distributed, Minimum
Legal Limit, Mean Average Revenue Per Pupil, Mean
Average Equalization Per Pupil, and Number
of District Participating

Item 1 Item 2 Item 3 Item 4 Item 5 Item 6 Item 7 Item§
[+}]
Mini- ~ | 88 4
Average Total mum ot e Lol
School | Daily | TotalNet |mqualization| Legal | o3 | SRE | %44
Year Member- | Recurring Actually Limit S INIS Do
ship Revenue Distributed Per = SE | as 'Q-g'z
Pupil | > $+ 3 5 6 E;;
EEns | AR | ZRA
| F | |
1942-43 165,775($4,332,126.00/$ 399,999.24 $30.00 $28.55 $2.41 39
1943-44 147,539| 3,899,363.84 399,999.79 30.00 29.14 2.1 37
1944-45 242,492| 7,281,246.57| 1,499,855.96 40.00 36.21 6.19 68
1945-46 219,857 6,899,410.75| 1,499,973.41 40.00 38.20 6.82 59
1946-47 1204,574| 29, 044,076.46| 1,850,000.00 Snone 53.25 ; 9.04 90

1/ADM 4 ADA\ is provided under the current equalization law, as a unit of
(__?'— distribution.

? This is ‘“‘adjusted” and other recurring revenues which include for county
districts only the amount that would have accrued, if collected at a tax rate of
75 cents per $100 of assessed valuation of property subject to local taxation, and
%I&éndependent districts, if collected at $1 per $100. See Section 157.051 (2) KRS,

8 The present law fixes no limit. See Section 157.053 (2) KRS, 1946.

Table 1 may be read as follows: In 1942-43 there were 165,77
(Item 2) pupils in average daily membership (ADM) in all the par-
ticipating school districts. These districts collected a total of $4,332-
126 net recurring revenue (Item 3). The amount in equalization
actually distributed was $399,999.24 (Item 4). A minimum limit of
$30 (Ttem 5) per pupil was fixed by law, but since the appropriated
amount of $400,000 was not sufficient to guarantee the $30 limit, the
money was distributed on a ratio or percentage basis according to law.
This placed an average of $28.55 in local and State revenue (Item 6)
back of each pupil instead of the $30 minimum. That same year
when the equalization fund was distributed there was a mean ayerage
of $2.41 in equalization fund (Item 7) prorated by the State to each
pupil in average daily membership in those 39 school districts partic-
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ipating. In the school years of 1943-44, 1944-45, 1945-46, marked
inereases in equalization appropriations are shown.

Further, Table 1 shows that in 1946-47 there was an average of
904,574 pupil units in average daily membership (ADM) and average
daily attendance? (ADA). This average of pupil-units is obtained
by dividing the sum of ADM and ADA by two, aceording to Section
157.051 (3) KRS, 1946. In 1946-47 the amount of ‘‘adjusted’’ and
other recurring revenues from local and State sources is $9,044,076.46
and the equalization fund is $1,850,000. The sum of these two revenue
funds distributed among the 90 participating school districts guaran-
tees $53.25 back of each of the 204,574 pupils represented as being
in average daily membership and average daily attendance; and places
a mean average of $9.04 in State equalization revenue back of each
of these ‘‘average pupils’’ or pupil-units in the 90 distriets.

EQUALIZATION LAW ENACTED IN 1946

In order that the 1946 Equalization Law may function more ef-
fectively, those whom it concerns should become thoroughly familiar
with it; and know how it applies to the common school system of the
State. Therefore it is quoted below in its entirety :

157.051 Definitions for KRS 157.062 to 157.055. As used in
KRS 157.052 to 157.055:

(1) ‘““Equalization fund’’ means a special fund of ten percent
of the total appropriation for common school fund, appropriated by
the General Assembly for the specifie purpose of equalizing education
service in the less able local school districts of Kentucky.

(2) ‘“Adjusted recurring revenue’’ means all recurring revenue
other than that produced by a subdistrict tax and that received by a
school district from the equalization fund; provided that in a county
school distriet only the amount of ad valorem revenue is included
that was accrued at the tax rate of seventy-five cents per one hundred
dollars of assessed valuation of property subject to local taxation, and
that in an independent school district only the amount of ad valorem
revenue is included that was acerued at the tax rate of one hundred
cents per hundred dollars of assessed valuation of property subject to
local taxation.

(3) ““Arithmetic mean index’’ means the quotient obtained
when the sum of the average daily membership and the average daily
attendance in a school district is divided by two.

—_—
di "_Thg 1946 law added average daily membership as another factor in the
Istribution of equalization funds.
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(4) ‘‘Net-ability index’’ means the quotient obtained when the
total adjusted recurring revenue of a school district is divided by the
arithmetic mean index.

157.062 School equalization fund distribution, who to make,

The equalization fund shall be distributed and administered
under the direction of the Superintendent of Public Instruction, with

the approval of the State Board of Education, as provided in KRS
157.053 to 157.055.

157.083 Eligibility for aid from equalization fund; how deter-
mined; annual study; ranking of districts; basis of distribution.

(1) Any board of education that has had its budgets and salary
schedule for the ensuing school year approved by the State Board of
Education, whose ratio of assessed valuation of property to fair cash
value is equal to the average ratio throughout the state, as certified
to the State Board of Education by the Kentucky Tax Commission,
and has levied for school purposes a tax of at least seventy-five cents
on each one hundred dollars of property subject to local taxation and
not less than the ad valorem tax levy made for the previous school

vear, shall have the privilege of applying for aid from the equalization
fund.

(2) The Superintendent of Public Instruction shall make a
careful study to determine annually the amount of adjusted recurring
revenue that is available for the education of each pupil based on
average daily membership and average daily attendance in the public
schools in each school district in Kentucky. This study which shall
be used as a basis for the distribution of moneys from the equaliza-
tion fund, shall be based upon records and reports for the school year
ending June 30 immediately preceding such study. After all sehool
districts in the state have been arranged in a rank order from high {0
low according to their net-ability indices, the Superintendent of
Public Instruction, with the approval of the State Board of Educa-
tion, shall distribute the equalization fund to districts qualifying
under KRS 157.051 to 157.055 so that, when the total adjusted re-
curring revenue of all participating districts plus the total equaliza-
tion appropriation is divided by the total arithmetic mean indices of
all participating distriets, it will give the same amount of money per
pupil per year represented in the arithmetic mean index in each par-
ticipating school distriet.
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157.054 Time of allotment and distribution of equalization
fund.

The special fund shall be allotted to the local boards of education
which meet the provisions of KRS 157.052 to 157.055 by the Superin-
tendent of Public Instruction with the approval of the State Board
of Bducation on or before April 1, prior to the beginning of each
school year except in 1942, when such allotment shall be made on or
before June 1. The funds so allotted shall be distributed to the local
boards of education regularly as a supplement to the state per capita
funds provided for such districts.

157.055 Administration and expenditure of equalization fund;
rules for; liability for.

The Superintendent of Public Instruction with the approval of
the State Board of Education shall prescribe rules and regulations
governing the administration and expenditure of any moneys allotted
to local school districts from this special fund. The money allotted
to any local board of education under the terms of KRS 157.052 to
157.055 shall be received and held and expended by it under the same
liability and responsibility as provided by law for other funds which
come into the hands of such board.

157.060 Reports of funds received and spent by school districts.

The officials of each educational institution and each school dis-
frict supported in whole or in part from taxation shall make a report
to the State Board of Education at the close of each scholastic year,
showing in detail all funds received from the state and from all other
sources during the year, and a detailed statement of all expenditures
for the year.

LEGAL TERMINOLOGY

The definitions set up in the 1946 law clarify the procedure and
give to local school administrators information that will enable them
to know and understand better how the money is distributed. Further
llumination may not be amiss:

1.  ““Adjusted recurring revenue’’ is a necessary term. For ex-
" ample a county school district levying, say, $1.25 for general
purposes will have its ad valorem revenue ‘‘adjusted’’ so

as to charge it only with that portion of recurring revenue
that would have accrued, had the tax levy rate been fixed at -
only 75 cents; or, if an independent district levies $1.50, its

ad valorem revenue will be ‘‘adjusted’’ to that portion that

565




would have accrued, if it had been collected at a tax levy
rate of $1. Hence, the term, ‘‘adjusted recurring revenye
1s used to explain this process of adjusting ad valorem rey.
enue from the ratio of actual coilections to the ratio for cal

culations fixed by the law. The difference between the

rates of 75 cents for county and $1 for independent distriets
was considered as a just differential because county districts
have the additional heavy expense of pupil transportation,
It is estimated that, where' the purchase, operation and
maintenance of busses are considered, t

his differential is
reasonably commensurate. : '

““ Arithmetic mean index’’ corresponds to the term, ‘“pupil”
or ““child”’ in the previous law. But, since this law gives the
same weight to attendance as to membership, the ADM and
ADA are added and divided by two to represent an average
pupil-unit in membership and in actual attendance. This
places emphasis where it should be. Since this 1946 law
uses these fwo terms instead of ome, as in the previous law,
the mean average is used as a pupil-unit for determining the
basis of proration. In effect, this combines census, member-
ship and attendance so as to locate the child in the commu-
nity, get him in school, and encourage keeping him there.
““Net ability index’’ is merely the adjusted ad valorem and
other recurring revenue of a district, divided by the “‘aver-
age’’ number of pupil-units in membership and in actual
school attendance. This index indicates the amount of local,
per capita and other state revenue back of each ‘‘average”

pupil-unit in that district before equalization revenue i
applied.

SOME COMPARISONS BETWEEN THE OLD AND NEW LAWS

Herein certain comments are submitted in explanation of the
pertinent changes made by enacting the 1946 law, regarding the dis-
tribution of the State equalization funds.

Fundamentally, the new law of 1946 is similar to the previous
law. However, certain factors have been incorporated which improve
and simplify the law. These changes are so made that it will not be
necessary to rewrite the law every two years, as was necessary before.

The derived formula will distribute any appropriated amount accu-

* Revenue is additions to cash or other current assets which do not increase

3 _ ] '
any liability, nor represent the recovery of an expenditure., But “recurring reventie
is that which is normally

collected and expected from time to time and on in-
definitely.
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rately, whether it be one million or ten million dollars. Some of the
weaknesses in the old law are presented below:

1. It had to be rewritten every two years.

2. It set up an amount of $30, or $40 per pupil in average daily
membership as a floor or minimum. But the amount so
fixed was always higher than the available appropriated
revenue could provide per pupil, because the exact appro-
priation could not be predetermined. Usually this mini-
mum was little better than a guess and therefore necessitated
the use of a ratio or percentage method, which still left
unequal the amount of local and state revenue back of each
pupil-unit.

3. The unit or base for distribution was the average daily
membership. If a pupil came to school only one day and
then dropped out for the remainder of the school year, there
was (under this old Law) just as much equalization money
allocated to that distriet for that pupil as would have been,
if that pupil had attended full time. Naturally, it is im-
portant that a child become a member of his school, but it is
also highly essential that he attend regularly.

4. Average daily membership was very little better than no
method at all. It may have been selected, at first, because
it was the easiest quantitative factor then obtainable and yet
objective in a way. Now, it is realized that average daily
attendance may be a better single measure, but that the com-
bination of membership and attendance is still more logical.

The 1946 law facilitates distribution, and will actually equalize
the amount of revenue (state and local) back of each ‘‘average’’ pupil
in all the districts participating. This money is distributed on the
basis of need, ability, as indicated by data taken from the annual rec-
ords and financial reports for the year immediately preceding the
year of caleulation. For example, the equalization apportionment to
a participating district in 1946-47, was calculated in 1945-46, from
data that were obtained from the 1944-45 official instruments which
were the last complete records on file. (See law quoted above).

METHOD OF DISTRIBUTING THE EQUALIZATION FUND
UNDER THE 1946 SCHOOL LAW

. According to law, all districts in the State are listed in descend-
g rank-order scale from the highest ‘‘net ability index’’ to the low-

967




g

TR0 1 P

R

S P

e

S e ST

A O R R S

-
e s

o

W
i
£
5
]
y

i
i

e

est.> Then, the equalization revenue is simply prorated to the less able
districts beginning at the bottom of the scale and advancing up this
scale until all or 100% of the equalization revenue is distributed; and
also, at the same time, when the local adjusted ad valorem and other
recurring revenue in a distriet and equalization money are added, if
will place the same minimum or total amount of money back of each
‘“‘dverage pupil’’ therein, as will be back of every other such pupil in
all the participating distriets.

In order to meet this requirement of the law and to ascertain
what districts, after meeting all other qualifications under the lay,
may participate in the equalization fund, and also to determine what
their apportionments may be, the ‘‘ CritrcAL REVENUE RATIO" musf
be determined between the summation of the all adjusted recurring
revenue plus the equalization fund, and the corresponding cumulative
frequencies of arithmetic mean indices of all these distriets partici
pating. All data are to be taken from the reports of the fiscal year
ending June 30 immediately preceding the year in which calculations
are made.b

'THE DERIVED FORMULAE

In order to simplify the procedure in deriving the formulae that
will precisely fix this critical revenue ratio, the following steps have
been taken :

Step 1. Divide by fwo the sum of each district’s average daily
membership and average daily attendance. This quo-
tient is called the Arithmetic Mean Index of that dis
trict, which is the ‘‘average pupil’’ used as a wnit for

distributing equalization fund.

Step 2. Divide the total of the adjusted ad valorem and other
recurring revenue of each district by its own arithmef
mean index. This quotient is called the Net Ability Io-

dex of that district. See Table 2, Item 3.

Step 3. Rank the districts in descending order from high to low
according to their Net Ability Indices. Then list 0p-
posite each of these indices, the respective Arithmetic
Mean Index and its total amount of adjusted ad valorem
and other recurring revenue. See Table 2, Items 3, 4
and 5.

5 See Table 2, Item 4.

% See school law for definitions or terminology and procedures.
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Step 5.

BT L B

Theoretically, one may begin at the bottom of these
rank-order districts and proceed upward to determine
by computation the first point on the ascending scale
of Net Ability Indices where the ratio of ‘‘Tentative
Cumulative Revenue,’’7 is equal to or greater than the
Net Ability Index of the district last participating, but
less than the Net Ability Index of the next succeeding
district not participating. This will be the mumvmum or
the smallest revenue ratio that can be obtained and is
called the ‘‘CRITICAL OR TRUE REVENUE RA-
TIO.”” See Step 5-b; below.

To explain in more detail, continue to divide the cumu-
lative frequencies of districts’ revenue plus total equali-
zation fund, by the respective cumulative frequencies
of arithmetic mean indices, until the ratios cease to
decrease and begin to increase. If these tentative cumu-
lative ratios are plotted, a rough parabola will result;
and the point of tangent® will be the smallest or mini-
mum ratio which is determined as follows:

(a) From the bottom of this scale of rank-order dis-
tricts begin adding the adjusted recurring revenue
in one column and the corresponding arithmetic
mean indices in another. (See Table 2, Items 5 and
7) '

(b) Practically, it is not necessary to begin at the bot-
tom of the scale as in Step 4, but by wnspection, one
may begin at any logical point to divide the cumu-
lative frequencies or summations of Adjusted Re-
curring Revenue plus the equalization fund, by the
cumulative frequencies or summations of the corre-
sponding arithmetic mean indices. These quotients
are called ‘‘tentative revenue ratios’’ which will
become less and less until the minimum or CRITI-
CAL OR TRUE REVENUE RATIO is deter-
mined. ‘After that point is reached, then, if such
divisions are continued up the scale, the quotients
or revenue ratios will begin to inerease slightly and
gradually. :

7In ascending the scale, the mean indices and Cumulative Frequencies are the
Sums obtained each time that another district’s revenue is added to the cumulative
frequencies of all preceding districts plus the total appropriated equalization fund.
See Table 2, Items 5 and 7.

8See graph. 574-75.
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g : i (¢) The minimum revenue ratio that becomes equal to
: ‘; or greater than the last respective net-ability in-
dex, considered, but less than the next succeeding
net-ability index, will be the CRITICAL OR
TRUE REVENUE RATIO? by which all appor-
tionments will be made, and will determine the
last district participating. (This CRITICAL OR
TRUE REVENUE RATIO should be carried out
to eight or more decimal places to insure the en.
o R 5 tire distribution of the appropriated equalization
o Bl fund.)

,
R il Step 6. Multiply this ‘“‘CriticAL or TRUE REVENUE Rario” by

Ly | the arithmetic mean index of each district, subtract
i from this produect the district’s corresponding recurring
revenue, and the remainder will be the apportionment
b of equalization fund going to that distriet.10

This procedure will distribute all of the equalization fund; and
a each ‘‘average pupil’”’ in each distriet, represented in the arithmetic
R o mean of the average daily membership and the average daily attend-

i SHeE 5 ance, will have the same total amount of local and State revenue he-

] ‘ e hind him that is indicated by the ‘‘Crrrican or TrUE REVENUE
R R ) Rarro.”” This eonforms to Section 157.053 (2) KRS, 1946.

ikl Staying away from technical mathematics in these explanations,

it can be stated briefly that the principles evolving these formulae, are
based on two theorems developed through certain equations:

] 1. The summation of the products of the quotient multiplied [
i R by each of the various parts of the divisor, will equal the

R dividend. l

M 1 The point of tangent of the rougll parabola formed in graph-
g the ‘“‘tentative revenue ratios’’ of the various school dis-
triets, to the verticle side of the rectangular graph depicting
BB E the total revenue back of each pupil, is the minimum or criti
B L i cal revenue ratio that will distribute all of the equalization
‘ R RE R : fund. See Table 2, Ttem 8: and Graph.

[

; tL I Avoiding technical phrasing, the statements of these theorems
| R may be somewhat loosely worded, but their meanings seem reasonably
8.8 1 ; clear and obvious.

i | ? See formula 11-c, also Table 2, Item 8,
A ¥ See formula 12-a, and c. ; >
‘ i
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Then, (SR + E)

THE DERIVED FORMULAE FOR DISTRIBUTING
THE EQUALIZATION FUND

M is symbol for average daily membership in a distriet
a

A is symbol for average daily attendance in a distriet
d

I is symbol for arithmetic mean index of a distriet
da¥

G0 DN

ST is symbol for summation or the cumulative frequencies of
d

all participating districts’ arithmetic mean indices
R is symbol for total adjusted ad valorem and other recur-
d

_CT!

ring revenues of a distriet
6. SR is symbol for summation or the cumulative frequencies
d

of all participating districts’ recurring revenue
7. E is symbol for total state equalization fund
L

8. Edis symbol for the amount of equalization fund going to a

district
9. S is symbol for ‘‘summation of’’
10.’ R is symbol for the critical or true revenue ratio

11. The Critical Ratio Formula or Equation :
(a) (SR + E) = total local and state revenue plus total
S : equalization appropriation

(b) M4 A
S —2—(3 — SI , summation of or cumulative frequen-
cies of pupils in all participating dis-
triets.
(c) Therefore:

(SRd -+ B
A =R , Critical ratio or minimum ratio be-
S( ) ¢ tween the total revenue and the total

d d
9 number of these pupils in participating

distriets.

M 4 A
(d)Since,S( “2 = ):SI

T

da

—_—

* The smallest or minimum revenue ratio obtained from these divisions will

3‘8 the “CRITICAL OR TRUE REVENUE RATIO” to be used in making the final
Stribution of the Equalization Fund going to each district.
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(e) By substituting actual values:

$9,044,076.46 - $1,850,000.

— $53.25249767, the total rev. |
204,574 enue back of each of these
pupils.

12. The Formula or Equation for Determining District’s Ap-
portionment
<

(a) M + A SR + E
( -__) — R = E , apportionment of

equalization going
to each participat-
ing distriet

SR |+ E
(b) But, { M + A =i and (-——d—~—t) — R
2 a SI

d

(4

(e) By substituting in (a)
IxR— R =E

d

By substituting in (¢) actual values, say, for Webster
County :

1600 x $53.25249767 — $84,956.21 = $247.79* apportion-
ment to Webster County

The graph on pages 574-75 illustrates how one may follow the
procedures in finding the Critical Ratio used in making the distribu-
tion of the equalization appropriation. Obviously it is not necessary o
begin actually caleculating the tentative revenue ratios at the very
bottom of the seale ; but wherever one begins, the preceding cumulative
frequencies must be taken into account. The graph as well as Table 2
illustrates the theoretical procedure. By inspection, one may estimate
that the last qualifying districts would fall in the upper eighties or
lower nineties on this particular scale. However, it is very necessary
when the calculations approach the critical or minimum revenué
ratio, that each district be examined separately and carefully to -
sure that the smallest or minimum revenue ratio will be found.

In making this study, it was not necessary to rank all the 256 dis-
tricts in a single table to determine those that were qualified under
this Act. However, a sufficient number above was considered to in-
sure that no qualified district would be omitted. KFor the purpose of
making this study, the net-ability indices of all distriets in the State

* See Table 3, Items 4, 5, 6 and 7.
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were calculated, but only 105 districts were actually ranked in a pre- ‘;
liminary table according te their net-ability indices. The net-ability
indices of these 105 districts spread from $33.67 for Gatliff Inde-

pendent District to $58.37 for Marshall County Distriet. It so hap- ‘| §
pened in this instance that there were only 90 of these districts that ||

actually qualified. But, for the purpose of illustrating further the |
method of calculating and reducing the number of operations to a
minimum, these 90 districts have been thrown into step-intervals of
five, except for the first five districts, and the last five distriets in ||
the scale to insure finding the exact critical ratio. , |

It should be definitely understood that each district near the top
of the scale should be tested singly and not treated in large step- }‘
intervals. If kept in large step-intervals the exact district could not 1

|

be found. H
By substituting in the Formula the various step-intervals of the

cumulative frequencies, it soon became evident that the $1,850,000
would be absorbed long before reaching Marshall County which was |
the 105th up from the bottom of the rank-order scale. So, it was found
that Webster County with a net-ability index of $53.10 was the last |

to participate. This was true, because the smallest or minimum tenta- |

tive ratio was found before reaching the next district, Hickman In- |
dependent, which has an index of $53.58.11

1 Tn the districts ranked from 86 to 90, each district was considered as a |
separate single step-interval with its index as the lower limif, and as a continuous |
series up to but not including the next succeeding net-ability index. ’
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Table 2
SHOWING THE CUMULATIVE FREQUENCIES OF ARITHMETIC MEAN
CURRING REVENUE; AND THE CORRESPONDING TENTATIV!

THE 90 PARTICIPATING SCHOOL DISTRI

INDICES AND THE RESPECTIVE RE-
E REVENUE RATIOS, FOR
CTS

Item 2 Item 3 Item 4 Item 5 Item 6

Item 7 Item 8

Arithmetic
M. Index
ADM + ADA

Net Cum. f. of
Arithmetic
Mean
Indices

Name of School
District

Revenue

Adjusted
and Other
Recurring

Cum. f. of
Adjusted and
Recurring
Revenue

Tentative
Revenue Ratios
[(7 4+ $1,850,000) = 5]

J
Webster Co.
Middlesboro
Estill Co.

904,574
202,974
200,551
198,534
198,227
197,789
194,261
192,704
192,510
190,955
190,651
188,825
188,221
187,664
186.555
182,893
182.681
182.434
180,909
179,211
175,626
1,680 173,696 83,602,

559 172,016 27.804.

$ 84,956
128,362
106,795

16,212
23,086
185,403
81,699
10,164

Monticello
Ohio Co.
Madisonville
Artemus
McLean Co.
Clay
Calloway Co.
Columbia .
Benton
Princeton
Graves Co.
Bevier-Cleaton
Sebree
Taylor Co.

52.47
52.40
52.17
52.10
52.02
51.96
51.64
51.59
51.12
50.60
50.54
50.29
50.28
50.12
49.99
49,76
49.74

28,764.
57,212.
187,200.
10,727.
12,484.
76,688.
85,372.
179,688.
96,484.

3,662
212
247

1,525

1,698

3,585

1,930

80,908.
16,048.
94,988.
31,386.

[
\

21
.64
.03
.14
.04
11
.54
.82
63
06
30
57
54
27
06
44
22
25
63

43

83

01

99

269.044,076.46
8,959,120.25
8,830,157.61
8,723.962.58
8,707,749.84
8,684,663.80
8,499,260.69
8,417,561.15
8,407,396.33
8,326,487.70
8,310,439.64
8,215,451.34
8,184,064.77
8,155,300.23
8,098,087.96
7,910,887.90
7,900,160.46
7,887,676.24
7,810,987.99
7,725,615.36
7,545,926.93
7,449,449 10
7,365,840.09

$ °53.25249767
53.25371844
53.25407307
53.26021021
53.26090714

53.26213186

53.29339809

53.36939027

53.49963519

1Is the total number of pupils represent

? Contains “‘adjusted’”

® On this scale Hickman (Ind.
$1,850,000 ; and dividing by
ceding, thus disqualifying it

ed in the arithmetic mean indices of these 90
would h

ave been the next t ualify,
204,574 1 688 ( o qualify, b

3 T ut by adding
Hickman’s pupils) the ratio is $

53.25359389 which is larg.

its revenue of $36,862.72 to $9,044,076.46

er than the ratio, $53.25249767, pr+

e-

171,457
170,763
170,403
170,218
167,518
167,317
157,006
155,477
155,277
153,877
153,410
152,663
150,610
148,551
146,877
141,729
127,524
126,486
124,942
123,108
121,849
119,401
114,539
111,540
111,319
106,940
105,546
104,497
104,089
103,714
101,087
100,730
100,081
99,749
98,400
98,041
94,945

Greenville 34,306.23
Pembroke
Upton

| Greenup Co.
Burnside

Floyd Co. -

Cumberland
Middleburg

Crittenden Co.
Stearns
Prestonsburg
Hazard

Rockcastle Co. ...

Metcalfe Co. ........

Pulaski Co. .

PikeCoy et

Menifee Co.

Green Co. ......

Edmonson Co.

Powell Co.

Grayson Co. .

Carter Co. ..

McCreary Co.
East Bernstadt

Muhlenberg Co. ..
Corbin
Catlettsburg
Jackson
Burkesville

Monroe Co.
Livermore ..........
Williamsburg ....
McVeigh

Livingston Co.
Cadiz

Morgan Co.
Irvine

) 9,841.77

72,690.73

17,694.03
9,080.13
132,366.24

501,256.06

9,494.05
66.308.37
22,104.36
35,074.94
95,874.28
95.586.27
77,507.23

237,994.72
655,458.48
47,627.23
70,542.14
83,755.20
57,374.58
110,610.99
219,351.49
134,899.27
9,917.83
193,593.79
61,299.76
46,110.15
17,920.82
16,435.23
115,099.31
15,618.06
28,276.63
14.:415.31
58.511.80
15,426.55
133,103.91
34,477.25

7,338,035.10
7,303,728.87
7.286,034.84
7,276,954.71
7.144,588.47
7,134,746.70
6,633,490.64
6,560,799.91
6,551,305.86
6,484,997.49
6,462,893.13
6,427,818.19
6,331,943.91
6,236,357.64
6,158,850.41
5,920,855.69
5,265,397.21
5,217,769.98
5,147,227.84
5,063,472.64
5,006,098.06
4,895,487.07
4,676,135.58
4,541,236.31
4,531,318.48
4,337,724.69
41976,424.93
4,230,314.78
4,212.393.96
4,195,958.73
4,080,859.42
4,065,241.36
4036,964.73
4,022,549.42
3,964,037.62
3,948,611.07
3,815,507.16

53.61438402

54.09674685

54.32536958

55.87788356

56.97741013

58.18650085

58.82200147




Tahle 2

Table 2—Continued

Item 4 Item 5 Item 6 Item 7 Item 8

Arithmetic .
Cum. f. of Adjusted Cum. f. of Tentative
Name of School AII;IMI—I}}(E:I)SA Arithmetic and Other Adjusted and Revenue Ratios
District Mean Recurring Recurring [(7 + $1,850,000) — 5]
Indices Revenue Revenue

| |

Laurel «Co; /5 94,140 175,559.78 3,781,029.91 59.81548661
3 b 90,037 234,001.84 3,605,470.13
Dawson Springs A 84,525 21,627.85 3,371,468.29
Perny. Ca; e o : : 84,013 327,843.68 3,349,840.44
Adair Co. ... : ,454 76,202 102,436.98 3,021,996.76
73,748 533,151.72 2,919,559.78 64.67375088
60,911 132,999.45 2,386,408.06
: ; 57,701 181,545.95 2,253,408.61
Clay Co. .. : 53,305 180,293.97 2,071,862.66
Butler Co. . : 48,937 93,272.20 1,891,568.69
Breathitt Co. ........ j b 46,673 154,003.53 1,798,296.49 78.16717352
Billiott \Col i E 42,859 79,264.50 1,644,292.96
Owsley Co. ; 40,896 63,377.73 1,565,028.46
Liberty .. ! 39,307 14,887.61 1,501,650.73
Jackson Co. ! 38,932 101,610.07 1,486,763.12
Albany .. i 3 36,354 15,119.73 1,385,153.05 88.99029130
Jenkins X 35,970 79,952.36 1,370,033.32
Casey Co. ; 33,938 115,335,24 1,290,080.96
Fa;rv1ew i 31,004 28,650.47 1,174,745.72
Leslie Co. ! 30,275 114,970.79 1,146,095.25
Greensburg ... ; 27,327 17,563.04 1,031,124.46 105.43142167
Letcher Co. ... : y 26,876 269,982.65 1,013,561.42
Russell Co. b 19,935 101,530.70 743,578.77
Wayne Co. 3 109,661.39 642,048.07

Knox Co. q 190,344.73 532,386.68
Providen \ % 31,353.09 342,041.95 235.0715227

Wolfe Co. _ | 5 . 69,823.07 310,688.86 254.5580655

|
i 59,228.13 240,865.79 315.8884710
%ﬁ?ttﬂgr %%. 174,196.67 181,637.66 403.904103
Gatliff s (| 7,440.99 7,440.99 8,404.710361
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Table 2 is presented herein to show the distributions .of the ey
lative frequencies of arithmetic mean indices, the cumulative frequey
cies of recurring revenue, and the respective tentative revenue ratiy
of the 90 districts actually participating. To interpret this Tabl
further and facilitate calculation, these data were tabulated into step:
intervals of five except for districts from 1 to 5 and from 86 to {
which were broken down further into single distriet as separate clas
intervals for illustration. For example, beginning at the bottom of
the scale, the single index as a step-interval is indicated by the cumn |
lative arithmetic mean index frequency in each of the first five dis
tricts in Ttem 5. Their respective cumulative frequencies of revem
accruing to these districts are shown in Item 7, and also the core
sponding tentative revenue ratios (Item 8). These ratios are dete:
mined by the Formula. Theoretically, it works like this: If it should be
assumed, that only one district could participate, then the sum of the
recurring revenue of that distriect plus $1,850,000 of equalization
revenue, the total revenue (State and local) back of each pupil in thi
one district would be $7,440.99 2~{2—1$1,850,0000r 48.404,710,361, Fur
ther if only the first two districts were considered, it would be |
$181,687.66 - $1,850,000

5030
back of each of these ‘‘average’’ pupils in these two districts, and
80 on.

Similarly, by calculation, each step-interval of five was examined
by applying the formula until the step-interval of 86—90 was reached
Here, again each single index was considered until the 90th was
reached where the ratio was found to be $53.25249767, which is the
total State (including Equalization) and local revenue back of each
pupil in the 90 distriets.

When the next district (Hickman Independent) was examined
by adding its revenue of $36,862.73 to the cumulative frequencies of
$9,044,076.46 plus $1,850,000, and dividing this sum by 204574 - 688
(number of pupils in that district) the revenue was $53.25359380 |
which is slightly larger than the $53.25249767. Therefore, $93-
25249767, being the smallest revenue ratio, becomes the critical o
minimum revenue ratio which will distribute all equalization appi:
priation.

or $403,904,103, the total amount of revenue

580
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Table 3

CALCULATIONS FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF STATE
EQUALIZATION FUND FOR 1946-47
$1,850,000.00

(Calculated on data obtained from annual reports 1944-45)

Item 1 Item 2 Item 3| Item 4 Item 5 Item 6 Item 7
2

> 3 Adj. Recur. [Equalization
gt?’c{]el; Name of School = = 2 ﬁ%ﬁé‘s&ﬁg‘ Revenue + | Apportion-

High- District 5 ~|g j | Recurring E((l};%};%a;im“ E‘;’gﬁlg‘z

Low i ;‘T. EES Revenue Ratio). (6 — 5)

2Eo |42

90 | Webster Co. .. $53.10/ 1,600/$ 84,956.21($ 85,204.00($ 247.79
89 Middlesboro e 52.98| 2,423 128,362.64 129,030.80 668.16
.88 | Estill Co. 52.95| 2,017/ 106,795.03 107,410.29 615.26
87 Van Lear . 52.81 307 16,212.74 16,348.52 135.78
86 Monticello 52.71] 438] 23,086.04 23,324.59 238.55
85 | Ohio Co. 52.55| 3,528| 185,403.11 187,874.81 2,471.70
84 Madisonville ' - 52.47| 1,557 81,699.54 82,914.14 1,214.60
33 Artemus 52.40 194 10,164.82 10,330.98 166.16
82 | McLean Co. ... 52.17 1,551 80,908.63 82,594.62 1,685.99
81 Cloy s 52.10 308 16,048.06 16,401.77 353.71
80 | Calloway Co. 52.02| 1,826 94,988.30 97,239.06 2,250.76
79 Columbia 51.96 604 31,386.57 32,164.51 777.94
8 Benton 51. 64 557 28,764 .54 29,661.64 897.10
71 Princeton 51.59] 1,109 57,912,217 59,057.02 1,844.75
6 Graves iGow i 51.12 3,662| 187,200.086 195,010.65 7,810.59
5 Bevier-Cleaton 50.60 212 10,727.44 11,289.563 562.09
4 Sehreprs e A 50. 54 247 12,484, 22 13,153.37 669.15
13 i Maylort Cloy i 50.29/ 1,525 76,688.25 81,210.06 4,521.81
72 Harlan s s e 50.28| 1,698 85,372.63 90,422.74 5,050.11
71 | Johnson Co. 50.12| 3,585 179,688.43 190,910.20 11,221.77
70 |Lee Co, 49.99| 1,930 96,484.83 102,777.32 6,292.49
GI A len  Cos e o= 49.76/ 1,680 83,602.01 89,464.20 5,862.19
68 Earlington 49.74 559 27,804.99 29,768.15 1,963.16
67 Greenville 49,43 694 34,306.23 36,957.23 2,651.00
66 Pembroke ... 49.15 360 17,694.03 19,170.90 1,476.87
65 Upton 49.08 185 9,080.13 9,851.71 771.58
64 | Greenup Co. 49.02| 2,700 132,366.24 143,781.74 11,415.50
63 Burnsides = GSL8 06 201 9,841.77 10,703.75 861,98
62 |®Floyd Co. ——._._..| 48.61| 10,311 501,256.06 549,086.50 47,830.44
61 | Cumberland Co. 47.54| 1,529 72,690.73 81,423.07 8,732.34
60 Middleburg ... 47.47 200 9,494.05 10, 650.50 1,156.45
59 | Crittenden Co. ... 47.36| 1,400 66,308.37 74,553.50 8,245.13
58 Stearngtiiie Y 47.33 467 22,104.36 24,868.92 2,764.56
57 Prestonsburg . 46.95 747 35,074.94 39,779.62 4,704.68
56 Hezarde: ieis o ne f 46.70, 2,053 95,874.28 109,327.38 13,453.10
55 | Rockcastle Co. ... 46.42| 2,059 95,586.27 109, 646.89 14,060.62
54 | Metcalfe Co. 46.30| 1,674 77,507.23 89,144.68 11,637.45
53 | Pulsaki Co, 46.23| 5,148 237,994.72 274,143.86 36,149.14
9IS PIKe Co. 46.14| 14,205 655,458.48 756,451.72|  100,993.24
51 | Menifee Co. 45.88| 1,038 47,627.23 55,276.09 7,648.86
s o0 “iGreend Go.' o 45.69| 1,544 70,542.14 82,221.86 11,679.72
49 | Bdmonson Co. 45.67| 1,834 83,755.20 97,665.08 13,909.88
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Table 3—Confinued

Item 4

Item 1 Item 2 Item 3 Item 5 Item 6 Item 17
< :
o R Adj. Recur. |Equalization
gr?dr:al:' Name of School | = = _T_N andJObt%ee(i- rl‘{evex_me} Apportion-.
High- District 3 & Recurring | Hqualization | mentto
Low <4uS | s Revenue (4 X Cri. District
A Ratio) (6 —5)
D -
ZE5S <53
43 "Powell €o.- s = 45.57| 1,259 57,374.58 67,044.89 9,670.31
47 | Grayson Co. ... 45.18| 2,448] 110,610.99 130.362.11| 19,7511
46- |'Carter Co. .. 45.13| 4,862| 219,351.49 258,913, 64 39,562.15
45 |McCreary Co. .| 44.98/ 2,999 134,899.27 159,704, 24 24,804.97
44 East Bernstadt .| 44.88 221 9,917.83 11,768.80 1,850.97
43 | Muhlenberg Co. 44.21| 4,379] 193,593.79 233,192.69 39,598.90
42 Corhin. & e 43.97| 1,394 61,299.76 74,233.98 12,934.22
41 Catlettsburg ... 43.96] ' 1,049 46,110.15 55,861.87 9,751.72
40 Jackson. . 43.92 408 17,920. 82 21,727.02 3,806.20
39 Burkesville 43.83 375 16,435.23 19,969.69 3,534.46
38 | Monroe Co. ..., 43.81 2,627 115,099.31 139,894.31 24,795.00
37 Livermore ... : 43.75 357 15,618.06 19,011.14 3,393.08
36 Williamsburg ____ 43.57 649 28,276.63 34,560.87 6,284.24
35 McVeigh oo 43.42 332 14,415.31 17,679.83 3,264.52
34 | Livingston Co. 43.37| 1,349 58,511.80 71,837.62 13,825.82
33 Cadizs tt e 42.97 359 15,426.55 19,117.65 3,691.10
32 |Morgan Co. .| 42.96/ 3,098/ 133,103.91 164,976.24 31,872.33
31 Arvines, - | 42.94 803 34,477.25 42,761.76 8,284.51
30 |Laurel Co, .| 42.79| 4,103| 175,559.78 218,495.00 42,935.22
29 |Bell Co. oo | 42.45| 5,512 234,001.84 293,527.76 59,525.92
28 Dawson Springs 42.24 512 21,627.85 27,265.29 5,687.44
PATE IR T e (O e s 41.97 7,811 327,843.68 415,955.26 88,111.58
265 [PAdalr Co, = 41.74] 2,454 102,436.98 130,681.63 28,244.65
2o tHarlan Co. - 41.53| 12,837 533,151.72 683,602.30] - 150,450.58
24 | Magoffin Co. 41.43] 3,210 1382,999.45 170,940.52 37,941.01
23 | Knot Co. 41.30| 4,396] 181,545.95 234,097.98 53,562.03
22" [ Clay Co. 41.28 4,368 180,293.97 232,606.91 52,812.94
21 [Butler Co. ... . | 41.20] 2 264 93,272.20 120,563.65 27,291.45
20 - | Breathitt Co. ... 40.38| = 3,814| 154,003.53 203,105.03 49,101.50
19" s Fliott Co. |7 40.38] 1,963 79,264.50 104,534.65 25,270.15
18 |[Owsley Co. .. 39.89] 1,589 63,377.73 84,618. 22 21,240.49
17 Eibenty o e g0 a0 375 14,887.61 19,969.69 5,082.08
16 |[Jackson Co. 39.41) 2,578 101,610.07 137,284.94 35,674.87
15 AlbaRy- =t 39.3 384 15,119.73 20,448.96 5,329.23
14 Jenkins 39.35| 2,032 79,952.36 108,209.08 28,256.72
13 | Casey Co." 39.81] 2,034| 115,335.24] *156,242.83 40,907.50
12 Fairview 39.3 729 28,650.47 38,821.07 10,170.60
dds b eslier Gols s 39.00f 2,948| 114,970.79 156,988.36 42,017.57
10 Greensburg | 88.94 451 17,563.04 24,016. 88 6,453.84
9 |Letcher Co. ... | 38.90| 6,941 269,982.65 369, 625.58 99,642.93
8 |[Russell Co. .| 38.39] 2,645 101,530.70 140, 852.86 39,322.16
7. | Wayne Co. 37.70| 2,909] 109,661.39 154,911.52 45,250.13
6 | Knox Co. 37.65| 5,056] 190,344.73 269,244. 63 78,899.90
5 Providence 37.46 837 31,353.09 44,572.34 13,219.25
4 | Wolfe Co. .. 37.36] 1,869 69,823.07 99,528.92 29,1705.85
3 | Clinton Co. 37.27] 1,589 59,228.13 84,618.22 25,390.00
2 | Whitley Co. ......_.| 36.22| 4,809 174,196.67 256,091.26 81,894.59
1 Gathff 2es ooy 33.67 221 7,440.99 11,768.80 4,327.81
Totals e Gl 204,574|$9, 044, 076.46|$10, 894, 076. 46|31, 850,000.00

e
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Item 17
o e——

Squalization
Apportion-.
mert to
District
(6 —5)

—_—

9,670.31
19,751.19
39,562.15
24, 804,97

1,850.97
39,598.90
12,934.9

9,751.72

3,806.20

3,534.46
24,795.00

3,393.08

6,284,924

3,264.52

13,825.82

3,691.10
31,872.83

8, 284,51
42,9852
59,525.92

5,687.44
88,111.58
28, 244,65

150, 450.58
37,941.07
52,552.03
52,312.94
27,291.45
49,101.50
25,270.15
21,240.49
5,082.08
35, 674.87

5,329.23
28,256.72
40,907.59
10,170. 60
42,017.57

6,453.84
)9, 642,93
19,392.1
5,250.13
8,899.90
3,219.%
9,705.85

5,390.09
1,894.59
4,327.81

9, 000.00

S

e o7

Table 3 is the results of the application of both formulae to the
90 qualifying distriets. As previously stated, all distriet net-ability
indices were ranked. They gave a spread from $33.67 for Gatliff
Independent to $53.10 for Webster County, as indieated in Ttem 3.
This Item shows the amount of local, per capita and other State aid
(not including equalization revenue) back of each pupil represented
in the mean average of membership and attendance in each of the 90
districts. Item 4 gives the number of such pupils, and by dividing
Item 5 by Item 4, these net ability indices were obtained, thus,
$84,856.21 divided by 1600 pupils gives Webster County a net-
ability index of $53.10 or about 15¢ less than the Critical Revenue
Ratio.

Item 6 in Table 3, is determined by multiplying the Critical
Revenue Ratio, $53.25249767, by the arithmetic mean index (Item 4)
of each district. For Webster County, this equals $85,204, which is
the amount required to guarantee a minimum of approximately
$53.25 for each pupil. But Webster County has $84,956.21 in recur-
ring revenue, and therefore the state has apportioned the difference
which is $247.79 from the equalization fund. This procedure is a
simple matter when once the critical revenue ratio is determined.
Therefore, Ttem 7 shows the amount of equalization money appor-
tioned to each of the 90 districts that qualified.

583




5 =

iy S T wzm
= S |

SHOWING THE AMOUNT OF LOCAL ADJUSTED RECURRING, PER

Table 4

CAPITA, AND EQUALIZATION REVENUES PER PUPIL
REPRESENTED IN THE AVERAGE OF ADM & ADA

IN EACH DISTRICT

:‘5,4.-\4?:‘—.-.* "‘.:‘;,jr‘?_g./?;{~"7§2;: ,v_;,_n,_‘-fan‘ R

e

e

e e e
o e <

Item 1 ’ Item 2 Item 3 Item 4
Local Adjusted State Per e
School District Recurring Capita Equalization

Revenue Revenue Revenue

Webster {Goi e =i $24.70 $28.40 $ 0.15
Niddleshere: s e i 26.35 26.63 0.27
RstillFCo s s ma e sy 16.85 36.10 0.30
NiafizlGears s soviog S0 21.54 31521 0.44
NMomticellobisie s ot i 24.98 27.73 0.54
OhiorCom s far ool 23.71 28.84 0.70
Madisonvillesdsuns one B 30.27 22.20 0.78
ARteMUS S e i B SR e AT 24.89 0.85
MelieantEo, o fiwtae ol s 24.91 27.26 1.08
Clay- NG Sl e 21.56 30.54 1.15
Calloway: Core i vas 20 = 21.53 30.49 1,23
Columbila it merii e o 35.08 16.88 1.29
Bentonts it s iy 30.28 21.36 1.61
ETINCEtON: s sy S e 26.76 24.83 1.66
EIaves:Cor i writt 23.44 27.68 2.13
Bevier-Cleaton .................. 15.90 34.70 2.65
SebreesmuEaia iyl 27.89 22.65 2.71
iigylont oot a a0 18.37 31.92 2.96
Haplanes s e p s 25.15 25.13 2.97
JohnsonECos et et 15.20 34.92 3.13
Eleei@ors i sty 17.55 32.44 3.26
AllentCorrra e on i Bt 18.72 31.04 3.49
Farlinghoh s satan iy 25.44 24.30 3.51
Greenvilles oo o il 31.07 18.36 3.82
Pembroke: etz sy 31.64 17.51 4,10
ptonEE Sttt e 32.72 16.36 417
Ereenup. Coilvis Safmas 21.06 27.96 4.23
Burnside i ei Sumaaiin 25.90 23.06 4.29
BloydiCoxnziitey s v 19.94 28.6'7 4.64
Cumberland Co: e i 13.74 33.80 Bl
Middleburg ...... ashA e o 28.02 19.45 5.78
Crittenden: Co. oo 17.04 30.32 S HiHY
SUCAT S e et bo sl S 21.73 25.60 5.92
Brestonsburg, veoe navis s 24.69 22.26 6.30
Haozardes s i s 22.43 24.27 6.55
Rockeastle (Cos i e e 9.63 36.79 6.83
Metcalfe:Cont ot i i 15.19 ] 31.11 6.95
Biilaskss Co, miies i ant 15.34 30.89 7.02
Rikei Goms iarsniiiaa i ke 16.33 ] 29.81 7.11
MenifeelCos s et =ty 14.28 ’ 31.60 7.37
Green Co. .. 16.00 29.69 7.56
Edmonson “Cor im0 13.62 32.05 7.58
Powelll Cong st oo e 14.59 30.98 7.68
GraysontCot ey O 16.03 29.15 8.07
Carter=Cos i s 15.96 29.17 8.12
McCrearys Conpsiai ity e 12.30 32.68 8.27
Kast Bernstadt #2002 & 16,10 - 28.78 8.37
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Table 4—Continued
E)I;IE’ PER Item 1 ‘ Item 2 Item 3 Item 4
L
Local Adjusted State Per g z
A f Capita Equalization
School District Rﬁaé:\tjlé';gleg Revlenue A i
tem 4
Muhlenberg: Co.' . ik $12.88 $31.33 $ 9.04
alization Eonhint s e T 1775 26.22 9.28
evenue Calletisburg e 22.46 21.50 9.29
O KSON e iny s i) 1572, 26.30 9.33
Bhunkesvilless s ot i 24.37 19.46 9.42
b 0.15 MEHT0E (0 i o 12.26 31.55 9.44
0.27 LA DAl e o S e e e 20.41 23.34 9.50
0.30 Williamsburgis e 20.63 22.94 9.68
0.44 MeVieighe e on otz ey 12.78 30.64 9.83
0.54 FivingstonsCoti. oh s e 18.71 24.66 9.88
0.70 Eadizessescs s i m e 21557 21.40 10.28
0.78 Mongan i Corribeme T 11.41 311559 10.29
0.85 TRy N ediesioe R R e it 22.40 20.54 10.31
1.08 Fannells Gorssmicisn i Ta s 12.04 30.75 10.46
1.15 { BellECor e wrs i o 15473 30.72 10.80
1693 i Dawson SPrings. ... 18.59 23.65 11.01
1.29 BernyerCogni | 10.74 31123 11.28
1.61 ! NdamECot 9.37 3237 11.51
1.66 ; HarlansCons e me e 12.06 29.47 11572
2.13 IMagoffing Coe i e 9.68 31.75 11.82
2.65 : Inotte o i e 1313 28.17 11.95
2l | Wlaye Closond ol adinisln s 8.74 32.54 11.97
2.96 ; BliitlerfCos bt aiin s : 11.79 29.41 12.05
2.97 Breathitt rColt st s vn 8.77 31.61 12.87
3.13 Hlliotte Cossi el anas s 9.67 | S0zl 12.87
3.26 Owsley=Cos S iurill e 8.78 ) S1E1: 13.36
3.49 Bihertyaisie ad sos i i 21.36 18.34 13.55
301 JacksonSGor i e 8.84 30.57 13.84
3.82 Alhanya i s el it 15.37 24.00 13.88
4,10 Jenkinset. =it o o a0 14.23 25.12 13.90
4.17 CaseyE G =BT ek 5.49 33.82 13.94
4.23 Haiiyiows e i sl s 8.45 30.85 13.95
429 ’ Pesliol@oites i ainiaanat s 8.17 30.83 14.25
4.64 i Greenshurg- i 0 = 16.96 21.98 14.31
5.71 | eichert@geanseian: oo 12.08 96182 = 14.35
5.78 IRUSSEllEEas mii se 2t g s 10.38 28.01 14.86
5.89 Wavnes o e i v e 8.94 28.76 15.55
5.92 Knox Co. 10.25 | 27.40 15.60
6.30 , Providence 14.82 22.64 15.79
6.55 Wolfe Co. 6.17 31.19 15.89
6.83 i Cllr_lton o5z 7.44 29.83 15.98
6.95 Wh1‘gley Co. 8.67 27455 17.03
’77?% Gallitfe s D e G e 4.97 28.70 19.58
7.37 ]
7.56
7.58
7.68 ‘
8.07 ‘
8.12 f
8.27
8.37 b
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Table 4 is a most interesting array of data. Item 1 shows the

rank-order of county and independent districts participating which
was mathematically determined when the net-ability indices were
calculated (See Table 2, Item 3). Item 2 is the amount of local re
curring revenue back of each pupil-unit. Item 3 is the amount of
per capita back of each of these pupil-units, and Item 4 is the amoynf
of equalization the State apportions per each of these pupils. To
illustrate, Webster County placed $24.70 behind each pupil, the State
gave $28.40 in per capita money, and also made up the difference of
15¢ per pupil-unit to guarantee the $53.25 necessary to meet the total
required to place this minimum back of the 204,574 pupils in these
90 participating districts.

Further, Columbia Independent District placed $35.08 in local
recurring revenue back of each of its pupils in membership and in
attendance, which was the largest amount so placed by any of thes
90 districts. The State put up the remainder of $16.88 in per capita
and $1.29 in equalization revenue. The smallest amount of local re-
curring revenue was put up by Gatliff Independent, which was only
$4.97 per pupil. The remainder of the $53.25 (which was $48.28)
was contributed by the State in per capita and equalization.

It is interesting to note that thirty-six of these ninety districts

‘contribute in local revenue, less than $15 or 28% of the $53.25 per

pupil in membership and attendance. Of this group of thirty-siz
distriets, sixteen contribute less than $10 or 18% per pupil. These
districts are as follows :

1. Districts whose local contributions are from $10.25 to $14.82
per child.

Bell=County.. idoas $11.73 MecCreary County ... $12.30
Butler:County, .tz o 11.79 MeVeigh Independent ....... 12.78
Cumberland County ........ 13.74 Menifee County Sonet R
Edmonson County .............. 13.62 Monroe County ..........-c-- 12.26
Harlan County. ... 12.06 Morgan County ............ 11.41
Jenkins Independent ....... 14.23 Muhlenberg County ........... 12.88
Knett: County ... .o 13.13 Perry Counity ot = 10.74
Kaiox Gounty oo 10.25 Powell County ..............14.8
Laurel County .. ... ... 12.04 Providence Ind. .....oocooocoion 14.82
FetchersConnty <. = 12.08 RussellzCounty: ot 10.38
2. Districts whose local contributions are from $4.97 to $9.68.
Adair-Connty:aisaain $9.37 Jackson County .......... $8.84
Breathitt County ... 877 = Lieslic County - ie 811
Oasey-@ounty .. i 5.49 Magoffin COunty ... 9.68.
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Gl Connty ..o 8.74
@hintens County, - s 7.44
0 Bl 100 | AR S e 9.67
Fairview Independent ... 8.45
Gatliff Independent ............ 4.97

Owsley County .........i......... 8.78

Rockcastle County ................ 9.63
Wayne County ... 8.94
Whitley County ... 8.67
Wolfe -County s o 6.17

FORM USED IN ASSEMBLING DATA FROM ANNUAL
FINANCIAL REPORT

Data Used as Bases in Calculating and Distributing Equalization Fund
For 194-—194-

(From records and reports as of June 30, immediately preceding “study’’)

i Nchiool Distriot- ool R County iz i
2.  Adjusted Recurring Revenue for school year 194-—194-
(a) State per Capita Code 100078, v
~ (b) Other State Aid (Exclude
Equalization) Code-1050:- 5t w5 s
(c) Property Tax (Include delinquent) Code 1100 ................
(d) Bank Shares (Include delinquent) Code 1110 ...
(e) Franchises (Include delinquent) Code 11200 .- o nsd
(f) Tuition Received Code 1200 2o e
(2) Other Revenue! Code 1300° =i v
(h) Other non-revenue sources? Code 3500 il lraers
3. Total Adjusted Recurring Revenue $0 e
4. Less Transferred Tuition Code BB Gl i
9. Total Net Ability for Calculation of :
Index A fa s
o ADMse oo NDAS e AMIS 2 S
7. Net Ability Index ................. (Item 5 divided by AMI in Item 6)

THE GRAPH OF EQUALIZATION REVENUE
The cumulative frequency graph, page 574-75, is another way of
Showing how the tentative revenue ratios are caleulated, and also of
representing the data in Table 3, by means of a diagram. Here, by
using the net-ability indices (Item 3) as the ordinate or Y-axis and

befotho}?eys- placed in this code must be itemized in writi‘ng as to tl}eir sources
off ¢ the exact amount of recurring revenue can be determined which in turn may
eczt a district’s eligibility.
timeSOrdlnal'ily' this code (1500) would not contain recurring revenue but some-
P kmad‘[?l‘tently perhaps such revenue is miscoded here, and therefore a
: E?’:l down’” as to sources, is also required.
‘A\'erage daily membership.
ﬁAv_erage daily attendance.
dail Arlthmetic_ mean index representing the average number of pupils in average
¥ membership and average daily attendance.
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the tentative revenue ratios (Item 8) as the abscissa or X-axis, thus
forming the first quadrant, the formula for determining “the mini.
mum or critical revenue ratio is illustrated. For the purpose of ex
emplifying how this graph is formed, the tentative ratios are calep.
lated for each of the first five districts at the bottom of the scale
(Item 8). These tentative ratios become points at the junctures of
the coordinate axes, or they may be visualized as a ‘‘moving point” Thi
up the scale to the point of tangent (See Theorem 2, page 570).
Theoretically, each of the 90 distriects would be considered as have

Sec

been each of these first five districts. However, by inspection, it is Fou
readily seen that such detailed calculations are neither necessary nor
desirable.

By trial, it can be estimated where to begin in Columns 3 and 8
to use these cumulative frequencies for accurate calculations of the if
tentative revenue ratios, until the true or ecritical ratio is determined
which will be the minimum. Note the last five districts participating:
The ratios of these last five districts were ealculated; and as a check
the next succeeding districts were considered. The graph inset show '

ing an enlarged section of the tangent area is displayed to depiet what plar
o takes place mathematically. This area treats eleven districts—five pria
A T :< below and five above the point of tangemcy of the parabola. This | app
E P { tangent point is the minimum ratio of $53.25249767 and is the true mit,
| R ; or critical ratio. app
. i cens
| THE PURPOSE OF EQUALIZATION
b The purpose of the equalization fund is to guarantee a more ade-
] ' quate foundation program of education to every pupil in the State
k But this cannot be done unless a more uniform and equitable minimum |
L 1 g local tax effort is provided for state school support. Tax effort must ’ DIo}
K ; il f[ i be defined in terms not only of levy rates, but also in terms of a true tI%quz
EE e and fair assessed valuation of property, and a high percentage of tax {en
B bl collections. Only then, can a sound basis for an economic index of Dep
CER| G tax-paying ability be established and a minimum program of educ- DLO}
L BB b tion be guaranteed, provided state funds can be distributed on bases | st
‘ | "‘ ' e other than per capita. )
2 ?\ i  j After these conditions have been met there is still left a problem ’
bl R of the State’s distribution of such equalization funds. Various meth- '
: '1 i ods are used in different parts of the Nation, and may be summarized :
rl“ : ; under the following five plans.
F 3 First. By matching funds with local distriets, the difference in rev \
B P » enue between the high and low expenditure groups is increased. !
; 1 E This is not equalization of educational opportunities.
ol i BEE |
i o |




-axis, thus
“the minj.
Dose of ex-
are caley
f the scale
netures of
ng point”
vage 570),
d as have
ction, it is
essary nor

18 3 and 8
ons of the
letermined
icipating:
as a check

nset show- '

epict what
ricts—iive
ola. This
s the true

more ade-
the State.
minimum
‘fort must
of a true
1ge of tax
~index of
of educa-
| on bases

, problen
ous meth-
mmarized

ce in Tev-
nereased.

|
|
i

Second. By giving equally to all districts on a per pupil ratio basis,
the unequal margin of revenue between the high and low ex-
penditure groups is kept aboutf the same. Again this does not
equalize, but may tend to lessen the percentage gap between
the upper and lower groups.

Third. By taking part of the revenue from the high expenditure
group and giving it to the low group, will approach equaliza-
tion ; but this is unfair to the upper expenditure group.

Fourth. By giving all of the equalization appropriation to the low
group and prorating a state-wide per capita revenue to all
groups on a per pupil bases will still lessen the difference be-
tween these high and low expenditure groups.

Fifth. By giving some additional revenue to all groups, but giving
more to the low group, the margin of difference may still be
decreased.

Plan Four is now being used in this State. But a combination of
plans Four and Five may prove a better plan, if equalization appro-
priations were sufficient whereby the formula used herein, could be
applied to all distriets. Further, if the State Constitution would per-
mit, the Equalization Fund should be much larger and an out-right
appropriation should be made, rather than as a percentage of the
¢ensus per capita revenue as is now being done.

HOW EQUALIZATION FUNDS MAY BE USED

Section 157.051 states that the equalization fund has been ‘‘ap-
propriated by the General Assembly for the specific purpose of
equalizing education service in the less able local school districts of
Kentucky.”” This ““Education Service’’ is construed by the State
Department of Education to mean the provision for immediate im-
Provements, and necessary aids and facilities to develop a better
lnstructlonal program of education for the current school year.

Such improvements, aids and facilities are

L. Increasing teachers’ salaries over those of the previous year.

2. Employing additional teachers to relieve over-crowded con-
ditions.

3.  Employing helping teachers to aid in evaluating, coordinat-
ing, supervising and improving classroom instruction.

4. TIncreasing the school terms in county and independent dis-
triets.

589




Creating and extending library service through the purchase
of suitable books and essential supplies.

Increasing instruetional materials and supplies to aid in the
teaching processes during the current year. »
Improving the total environment of instruction by removing
insanitary conditions from the elassroomb the school bu1ld
ings and school grounds.

Adjusting miscellaneous hampering conditions peculiar to
the locale. This means that the equalization funds shou\ld"
be used as current expenditures for temporary and emer-
gency purposes to facilitate the educational serviees in the
school system, and should not be applied to fixed charges,
capital outlay and debt service.




